
2
1

P
R

IM
E

R
A

H
O

R
A

 
M

ié
rc

ol
es

,5
de

 m
 ay

 o 
de

 2
02

1

PUBLIC NOTICE

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR ELIGIBLE SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR 
IN-SCHOOL AND OUT-OF-SCHOOL YOUTH 

WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT (WIOA) – YOUTH PROGRAM

PERFORMANCE PERIOD – JULY 1ST, 2021 THRU JUNE 30TH, 2023

FUNDED IN WHOLE BY THE US DEPARTMENT OF LABOR – EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, THRU A 
GRANT AWARDED TO THE GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO AND ALLOCATED TO THE SURESTE LOCAL WORKFORCE 

DEVELOPMENT AREA

FUNDING AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT: Out-of-School Youth: $ 557,478.78 
In-School Youth: $ 185,826.26 

RFP CLOSING DATE: JUNE 4, 2021

The Southeast Local Workforce Development Board (SELWDB) calls individuals, non-for-profi t organizations, as well as for-profi t 
organizations, employers, and community-based organizations to present proposals to provide services, under the WIOA Youth Program, 
to in-school and out-of-school youth. The selected providers will be contracted to provide services for the Program Years 2021 and 2022.  
All contracts will be awarded for a two (2) year period.  

Section 123(a) of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA), Public Law 113-128 of July 22nd, 2014, states that the local board 
shall award grants or contracts on a competitive basis to providers of youth workforce investment activities.  All providers must have the 
capability to comply with the performance measures for the Youth Program, as stated on the Guideline to Prepare and Submit Proposals 
regarding this project.

The Southeast Local Workforce Development Board must make available all fourteen (14) elements of the Youth Program under WIOA.  
These services will be made available to eligible youth between 14 and 24 years of age that live in the municipalities of: Humacao, Juncos, 
Las Piedras, Maunabo, Patillas, San Lorenzo, and Yabucoa.  

The proposals requested are to provide services under the following Youth Program elements:  

1. Tutoring, study skills training, and instruction leading to secondary school completion, including dropout prevention 
strategies - Sec 129(c)(2)(A); 

2. Alternative secondary school services, or dropout recovery services - Sec 129(c)(2)(B); 
3. Paid and unpaid work experience that have as a component academic and occupational education, as well as internships for 

out-of-school youth – Sec 129(c)(2)(C); 
4. Occupational skill training – Sec 129(c)(2)(D);
5. Education offered concurrently with and in the same context as workforce preparation activities and training for a specifi c 

occupation or occupational cluster – Sec129(c)(2)(E); 
6. Leadership development opportunities – Sec129(c)(2)(F); 
7. Adult mentoring for the period of participation and a subsequent period, for a total of not less than 12 months – Sec129(c)

(2)(H); 
8.  Follow up services for not less than 12 months after the completion of participation, for out-of-school youth - Sec129(c)

(2)(I); 
9. Financial literacy education - Sec129(c)(2)(K); 
10. Entrepreneurial skill training - Sec129(c)(2)(L); 
11. Services that provide labor market and employment information about in-demand industry sectors or occupations available 

in the local area - Sec129(c)(2)(M); 
12. Activities that help youth prepare for and transition to postsecondary education and training - Sec129(c)(2)(N);  

Changes in technology, globalization and labor market evolution requires for our youth to be trained in on-demand occupations.  The 
Southeast Local Workforce Development Board will give priority, in the selection process, to those proposals that are innovative and 
aligned with current local labor market demands.     

On May 11, 2021, a pre-bidding conference will take place thru the Microsoft TEAMS platform, at 10:00 am and 2:00 p.m.  All 
interested proponents must attend.  If the proponent does not attend the pre-bidding conference and still presents its proposal, the latest 
will not be opened and will be disregarded, with no reconsideration available for such proponent.  Both sessions will be 
equal in content and are held to provide more time options for the interested proponents.   

The Guidelines to File Proposals for Eligible Service Providers for the Youth Program are available right from the moment of this 
publication, and are to be requested, as well as access to the pre-bidding conference, by email at: juntalocal@nortecentral.com.  On the 
subject line use: RFP – Eligible Youth Service Providers.  Not following the provided guidelines will be reason enough not to consider 
the presented proposals.  All questions regarding the RFP or the required documentation, among others, must be sent to propuestas.
juntalocal@aldlsureste.org.  No questions will be answered by phone or in-person.  Once the RFP is closed, no questions will be 
answered and the proponents must wait for the Evaluation Committee to complete the evaluation process, and to issue the notifi cations 
letters.  

The RFP closes on June 4, 2021 at 11:59 p.m.  All proposals must be submitted by e-mail at: propuestas.juntalocal@
aldlsureste.org.  No hard copies will be accepted. 

______________________________________
Jesús E. Delgado-Morales, PE

Chair
Southeast Local Workforce Development Board

SOUTHEAST LOCAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD
Dufresne Street Corner Antonio López No. 104 Humacao, Puerto Rico 00791| PO Box 487 Humacao, Puerto Rico 00792

T(787) 656-0660 | F( 787) 656-0658 | TTY( 787) 656-0655
We do not discriminate based on race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, physical disability, political affi liation, sexual orientation, or gender.

Programs subsidized with funds from the WIOA Law. Support and auxiliary services available at the request of people with disabilities.
Drug and Alcohol-Free Work Center.

AVISO PÚBLICO

SELECCIÓN DE PROVEEDORES ELEGIBLES DE SERVICIOS A JOVENES DENTRO Y FUERA DE LA ESCUELA 

LEY DE OPORTUNIDADES Y DE INNOVACIÓN DE LA FUERZA LABORAL (WIOA) PROGRAMA DE JÓVENES

PARA EL PERIODO DEL 1 de JULIO de 2021 a 30 de JUNIO de 2023

SUBVENCIONADO EN SU TOTALIDAD CON FONDOS FEDERALES DEL DEPARTAMENTO DEL TRABAJO FEDERAL – 
ADMINISTRACIÓN DE ADIESTRAMIENTO Y EMPLEO, ASIGNADOS AL GOBIERNO DE PUERTO RICO Y DELEGADOS

AL ÁREA LOCAL DE DESARROLLO LABORAL SURESTE

FONDOS DISPONIBLES PARA ESTE PROYECTO: JÓVENES FUERA DE LA ESCUELA: $557,478.78 
JÓVENES EN LA ESCUELA: $185,826.26 

FECHA DE ENTREGA DE LA PROPUESTA: 4 de junio de 2021, 11:59 pm

La Junta Local de Desarrollo Laboral Sureste, invita a individuos, organizaciones con o sin fi nes de lucro, patronos y organizaciones de 
base comunitaria, a presentar propuestas para ofrecer servicios para el  Programa de Jóvenes, correspondiente a los Años Programa 2021 
y 2022, por lo que el contrato tendrá una vigencia de dos (2) años.  

La sección 123(a) de la Ley de Oportunidades y de Innovación de la Fuerza Laboral (WIOA, por sus siglas en inglés), Ley Pública 113-
128 de 22 de julio de 2014, establece que la Junta Local otorgará contratos o subvenciones a proveedores elegibles, seleccionados por 
medio de un proceso competitivo.  Los proveedores elegibles habrán de tener la capacidad de cumplir con las medidas de ejecución 
establecidas por la Ley. 

Los proveedores elegibles, serán contratados para ofrecer los elementos del Programa de Jóvenes de la Ley WIOA.  La Junta Local ha 
de hacer disponibles los catorce (14) elementos del Programa de Jóvenes.  Los servicios estarán disponibles para participantes, de 14 a 
24 años, residentes de los municipios que integran el Área Local de Desarrollo Laboral Sureste: Humacao, Juncos, Las Piedras, Patillas, 
Maunabo, Yabucoa y San Lorenzo.  

Las propuestas solicitadas son para ofrecer servicios bajo los siguientes elementos: 

1. Tutoría, adiestramiento en destrezas de estudio, instrucción, estrategias de prevención de   deserción escolar y estrategias 
de recuperación de conformidad con la sección 129 (c)(2)(A) 

2. Servicios Escuela Superior Alterna, Servicios de Recuperación de Deserción Escolar de conformidad con la sección 129 
(c)(2)(B)  

3. Experiencia laboral con o sin paga para jóvenes dentro y fuera de la escuela, así como internados para jóvenes fuera de la 
escuela 129 (c)(2)(C)

4. Adiestramiento en destrezas ocupacionales 129(c)(2)(D)
5. Educación que se ofrece concurrentemente con actividades de preparación para la integración la fuerza trabajadora y 

adiestramientos para una ocupación específi ca o un conglomerado de ocupaciones de conformidad con la sección 129 (c)
(2)(E)  

6. Oportunidades de Desarrollo de Liderazgo de conformidad con la sección 129 (c)(2)(F)  
7. Servicios de Mentoria por parte de Adultos de conformidad con la sección 129 (c)(2)(H)  
8. Servicios de Seguimiento para Jóvenes fuera de la escuela 129 (c)(2)(I)
9. Educación en alfabetización fi nanciera 129 (c)(2)(K)  
10. Adiestramientos en Destrezas Empresariales de conformidad con la sección 129 (c)(2)(L)   
11. Servicios que proveen información sobre el mercado l aboral, empleos con demanda ocupacional, consejería y exploración 

de carreras de conformidad con la sección 129 (c)(2)(M)   
12. Actividades que ayudan a los jóvenes a prepararse para l a transición a la educación postsecundaria y adiestramientos de 

conformidad con la sección 129 (c)(2)(N)

Los cambios en la tecnología, la globalización y la evolución del mercado laboral requieren que se adiestren a los jóvenes en ocupaciones 
en demanda.  Es por ello por lo que le daremos prioridad a proyectos innovadores y alineados con la demanda del mercado laboral del 
Área Local de Desarrollo Laboral Sureste.  

El 11 de mayo de 2021, se efectuarán reuniones virtuales a las 10 :00 AM y 2:00 PM, obligatorias, por conducto de la plataforma 
Microsoft TEAMS, para todos los interesados en participar del proceso de selección competitiva de proveedores elegibles.  Si un 
proponente no participa de la reunión y aun así presenta una propuesta, la misma no será abierta y será denegada de plano, sin que el 
proponente pueda solicitar reconsideración alguna.  Las reuniones serán idénticas en contenido.  Se celebrarán dos (2) sesiones para 
hacer disponibles más de una opción para los posibles proponentes.    

La Guía de Instrucciones para la Presentación de Propuestas, en la cual se des cr iben las actividades, entre otros, está disponible desde 
el momento mismo de esta publicación y debe ser solicitada, al igual que el acceso a la reunión obligatoria del 11 de mayo de 2021, 
al correo electrónico  propuestas.juntalocal@aldlsureste.org.   En la línea de tema o “subject line” del correo electrónico deberá 
escribir: Proceso de Selección Competitiva - Proveedores Elegibles de Servicios del Programa de Jóvenes.  El no cumplir con la Guía 
será razón sufi ciente para no considerar la propuesta presentada. Todas las preguntas relacionadas con la solicitud y los documentos 
que evidencian elegibilidad han de remitirse por correo electrónico a propuestas.juntalocal@aldlsureste.org.  No se contestarán 
preguntas por teléfono o en persona.  Una vez cierre el periodo de presentación de propuestas, no se contestarán preguntas y los 
proponentes deberán esperar a que el Comité Evaluador complete su proceso de evaluación y emita las notifi caciones que correspondan.  

La fecha límite para entregar las propuestas es el 4 de junio de 2021 a las 11:59 p.m. La entrega ha de realizarse, de conformidad 
con las guías, en formato digital por correo electrónico a propuestas.juntalocal@aldlsureste.org.  No se aceptará la entrega de 
propuestas en papel.   

_______________________________
Jesús E. Delgado-Morales

Presidente
Junta Local de Desarrollo Laboral Sureste

JUNTA LOCAL DE DESARROLLO LABORAL SURESTE
Calle Dufresne Esquina Antonio López No. 104 Humacao, Puerto Rico 00791 | PO Box 487 Humacao, Puerto Rico 00792

T(787) 656-0101 | F( 787) 656-0658 | TTY(787) 656-0655
No discriminamos por razón de: raza, color, religión, sexo, origen nacional, edad, impedimento físico, afi liación política, orientación sexual o de género. 

Programas subvencionados con fondos de la Ley WIOA. Servicios de apoyo y auxiliares disponibles a solicitud de personas con impedimentos.
Centro de Trabajo libre de Drogas y Alcohol.


	ND_20: 


